UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1801849121 Fee: $66.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 01/18/2018 09:34 AM Pg: 1 of 10

When Recorded Mal o

First American Title

Aftn: Loss Mitigation Title Seivicss
PO BOX 27670

Santa Ana, CA 82789

Document Prepared by:

Austin Cagle

MidFirst Bank

999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suits 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

A

Parcsl # 32362030020000
Tax 1D# 32362030020000

Plaase cross-reference o Instrument Number: 0721446035,, COOK County ¥inois.

FIXED RATE LOAN

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”), made this QOclober 30, 2017, batween

ANDREAS BUEHLER & JOANMNA BUEHLER ("Bowower™) and MidFirst Bank, a tuderally
chartered savings association located at 501 NW. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118
{"Lender™), renews, amends, supplements and extends: (1) the Morlgags, Dead of Trust, or
Security Deed ("Security instrument™) originated on 7/26/2007, recorded on AUGUST (2, 2007,
in Instrument Number: (721446035,, in COOK County, Hlincls and {2} the Promissory Nota
{"Note"} bearing the same dale, in the criginal principal amount of $104,625.00 and secured by,
the Sscurity Instrument and other loan documents typically referred to as "addenda” or “riders”

Bornowsr !nitﬁaﬁ

Page 1 of tha Loan Modification Agresment *Please add the appropriate number of Intal fines for sach
Cirder Number: 11149206 signatory over 4




1801849121 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{sollectively referred fo herein as "Loan Documents”), which are secured by the real and
personal properly described in the Security Instrument, locatsd at 22331 STRASSBURG
AVENUE, SAUK VILLAGE, IL 80411, the real property described being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attachaed hereto and made a part hereof.
Parcal # 323629{353920000

{Herein defined as "Property”}.

Capitalized A\mount: $2,950.22

Borrower is ir’ dofault or at imminent risk of defauit under the Loan Documents and desires (i)
that the Lender wroear from exercising its rights under the Loan Documents, (i) to exiend or
rearrange the time and manner of payment of the Note and other obligations due to Lender
under the Loan Documants, and (ill) to extend and carry forward the ien{s) on the Property,
whather created by the Security Insfrument or otherwise. Lender, the legal holder of the Note
and of the lien{s) securing t1e 3sme, has agreed to Borrower's request to so forbear, 10 extend
or rearrange the tme and manner of payment of the Note, and fo grant cerlain other financlal
accommodations pursuant o the ‘erms of this Agreement.

in consideration of the mutual promises and agresmenis exchanged, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by each of {13 parties 1o the other, the receipt and sufficlency of
which is hereby acknowiedged, the parties mumialy agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Securiy Instrument and any other Loan Docuinents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in the Note or Sscurity insiruraent):

1. Acknowledgemant of Unpald Balance and Cxpenses:

Borrower acknowledgss that as of 10/26/2017 Borower owes Lender the unpaid
balance of $105,807.23 {"Modified Principal Balancs"). The Modified Principal Balance
includes unpaid principal of $102,857.04, unpaid interest of $1,371.44, escrows
advanced of $1,606.05, less $27.27 in suspense funds.

Borrower hereby renews, extends and promises to pay the Modified Priicinal Balance,
plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Madisad Principal
Balance untif the full amount of the Modified Principal Balance and the oirer amounts
due hereunder and under the Loan Documenis have been paid in accordancs with the
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement. All
reforences in the Loan Documents to "Principal” shall be deemed to refer to the Modified
Principal Balance.

Borrowsr Enﬁaﬁ

Pags 2 of the Loan Modiflcation Agreament *Plasss add the appropriate mamber of inftlal Bnes for sach
Crder Number 11140208 signatery over 4



1801849121 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower agrees to remain responsible for payment of allowable costs and fees now due
and owing ("Unpsid Fees and Cosis™ plus other allowable charges, costs, fees and
sxpenses incumed hereafler, including late charges incumred afler this Agresment
becomes effective {the total sum of which is referved 10 a5 "Fees and Costs™). Bommowsr
agreses and acknowledges that Borrower recsived notice of Unpaid Fees and Costs due
as of a date cerlain prior to execution of this Agreement.

Lender has agreed o postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advance or that are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not included in the Modifisd Prncipal Balance remain due and owing as part
of 4w debt secured by the Loan Documenis to the exient provided in the Loan
Documents and as ctherwise permissible under appiicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Cous's remain dus and pavable {0 Lender and shall be pald by Bomower, with
interest 73 p esmitted by the Loan Documents. Furthermore, outstanding Fees and Costs
shali be pasabie to Lender on demand of Lender and shall be secured by the Sscurity
instrument {o e sxtent provided in the Secwrily Instrument and otherwise permissible
under applicable '>ws and requirements.

3. Interest Calculation.
interest will be caiculated i a fixed vearly interest rate of 4.128%.

4. Payment Amounte, Time of Puvments And Maturlty Date:

a, Bommower acknowledges and agrees that Bommower shall, beginning on 1/4/2018
through the Maturity Date, malke manthly payments of U.S, $512.79 for principal and
interest and shail continus {0 make such nayments in accordancs with the terms and
conditions set forth in the Loan Documeiiz unéll the Modified Principal Balance is
paid in fulf,

b. An escrow account has been established under £ie terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borwower will make an escrow paymoant 2ach month on each payment
due date. The escrow payment currently is $308.5C rner month, which is subject fo
change depending on the amounts attributable 1o taxes. ipzurance and other escrow
itetns. The present combined Monthly Payment and Escrow Payment will be
$821.75. The sscrow payment will be re-analyzed from time ‘o fime in accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents to determine the approprial cscrow payment
amount so that taxes, insurance and other escrow items may be naid cppropriately.
The escrow payment will be combined with the monthly principal and interest
payment amount.

c. The Maturity Date of the Loan is exiended o 12/1/2047. If Borrower stili owes
amounts to Lender on the new Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full
on the Maturity Date.

Borrower inilal Lines

A8 L

Pase 3 of the Loan Modification Agreamant *Mease add the appropriate number of inlifal lines for sach
Order Number: 11148206 signatory over 4




1801849121 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Borrowsr acknowledges and agrees this Loan Modification Agreement is subject to
the following, conditions, which must exist at the time the Loan Modification Agreement
is exacuted:

a. Ali payments set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Modification Trial
Pian Agraement must have been made according to the Payment Schedule;

b. The Property has no physical conditions that will adversely affect the Borrower's
continued use of the Properly or interfere with the Borrower's ability fo make
payments as required under the Loan Modification Agreement;

¢. The Borrower (one or more} is occupying the Properly as the Borrower's primary
rasidence;

d. Tre Lender remains in first lien position and there are no cutstanding liens and/or
judements against the Property

The Borowar acknowledges and agrees that in the event the conditions set forth in this
paragraph tre not satisfied, this Loan Modification Agreement shall become null and
void unless otwrvise expressly agreed by Lender in writing. in the event this Loan
Modification Agrezinent becomes null and void as set forth in this paragraph, Borrower
acknowledges and egraes all provisions of the Loan Documents shall confinue in Tull
force and effect and Londer shall be under no obligation to modify any provision of the
Loan Documents under this Agreement,

8. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make payments at i following address or such other place as the
Lender may require upon written notice fn Rarrower:

Midiand Morigage - A Division of MidFirst Brnk
Aftin: Cashiars

P.0O. Box 268888

COldahoma City, OK 73126-8888

Adlustable Rate Loan Provisions in Note:

if the interast rate in the Inferest Calculation section of this Ay senent is calculated as
provided in the Note, any rate and payment adiustiment provisions i the Note will appiy.
if the interast rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreemer 15 fixed, any rate
and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will not apply.

8. Sale or Transfer of Pronerty by Borrower:

a. If afl or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or fransferred (o, it
Borrower is not a natural person, any beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without the Lender's prior wiitten consent, Lender may reqire
immediate payment in full of ali sums secured by this Securily Instrument.

b. If Lender sxercises this option, Lender shall give Borrowsr notice of accelsration.

Borrowar Inltiai Lines

Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Plaase add ihe appropriate number of initisl fnes for sach
Crder Mumber: 11148208 signatory over 4




1801849121 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the nofice is
delivered or malled within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Securily
Instrument. ¥ Bormower fails fo pay these sums prior to the explration of the
designated period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by the Security
instrument without further notice or demand on Bomower.

9. Compliance with Loan Documents:

Borrowar represents thaf, except for the payments described in this Agresment,
Borrower is in full compliance with the covenanis in the Loan Documents and that all of
the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are inue, comact or
saushed as of the effective date of this Agreement.

40. Renewa' and Extension:

It is the intonlen of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Loan
Documents are nzreby renewed and extended untii the Modified Principal Balance and
other obligationz o Lender, have been fully paid. Borrower and Lender acknowledge
and agree that the exiension, amendment, modification or rearrangement effected by
this Agreement shall in ne-manner affect or impalr the Note or the fiens and security
interests securing the Note. The partles mutually agree that the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, moify, amend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of
the Loan Documents and the indahiedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all
fiens and security interests (including, if applicable, any and all vendor’s liens), which are
expressly acknowledged by Borrowe” fo'be valid and subsisting, and in full force and
effect to fully securs the payment of the dots,

All the rights, remedies, stipulations, and condificiis contained in the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments under th: Leen Documents also shall apply
to default in the making of the modifiad payments hersunder. Nothing confained herein
shall ba desmed to ba a waiver by Lender of any terme o conditions of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreement shall in no way be desmed
to ba a waiver of Lender's rights and remedies by reason of any default by Borrower
under the Loan Documenis as herein modified, including withcut luritation future
payment defaults. Nothing in this Agreement shall congtitute an agreemep by Lender to
any future modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reserves the right
fo refise to agree to any future modifications.

12. Bankrupicw:

if, since inception of this ioan through date of this Agreement, Borrower has recsived a
dischargs in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and thers has been no valid reaffirmation of the
underlying debi, the Lender is not attempling to re-establish any personal Habiiity for the

Borrower infllad Lines
® LB

Page 5 of the Loan Modification Agreement “Plaase add the approndate number of Initlal finses for sach
Qrtfer Number: 11149208 signatory over d




1801849121 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

underlying debt by entering Info this Agreement. The parties acknowledge however, that
Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to, the right {o foreclose its interest
in the properly under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree thal the
consideration for this Agreement is the Lender's forbearance from presently exercising
its right and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of
Borrowsr's default.

13. Loan Decuments Remain in Full Force and Effect:

The provisions of the Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
full force and effect, and Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
Lengior under the Loan Documents, subject to the bankniptcy exception in the
Bankreptoy section of this Agreement, In the svent of any inconsistency between this
Agreesneniand the terms of the Loan Documents, this Agresment shall govern. Nothing
in this Agicament shall be understood or construed o be a novalion, salisfaction or
release, in whale or in parl, of the Loan Documents, Except as otherwise specifically
provided in this Asrement, the Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower and
Lender are bound a~d must comply with all of the terms and provisions of the Loan
Documentis, except a5 zinended by this Agreement.

14. Execution of Additional Doramentation:

Borrower agrees {0 make and exscute other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and ~onditions of this Agreement, which if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be incorpurated Into this Agreement and shall bind and
inure to Borrowear's helrs, exscutors, administrators, and assigns.

15, Miscellaneous:

Lender does nof, by execution of this Agreement, walve any rights it may have against
any parson niot a party o the Agresment.

a. if any court of competent jurisdiction shall declars any pruvision of this Agreement to
be invalid, to any extent, the remainder of the Agresmeat shall not be affected
thereby and shall continue In full force and effect to bind the paries.

b. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any numbsr of counterparis,
each of which shall be deemed an original bul all of which togethior shall constitute
one and the same Agreement.

¢ This Agresment shall be govemned by the laws of the State where the Poperty is
located.

18. Effective Date:

This Agreament shall be effective upon the exscution of this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower and as of the date first written above.

Bowowar tnitlal Lines

[

Page & of the Loan Modiloation Agrerment “Plaass add the appropriate number of initied bres for each
Crder Mumbar: 11148206 signatory over §



1801849121 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IMPORTANT. READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE, NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANGED ONLY BY A WRITTEN
IMNSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED ASSIGNEES.

Borowey hmazﬁ

Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreament “Plense add the approprats rumber of initiel ines for each
Ordar Number 11146208 signatory over 4




1801849121 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(-3 ~/F
DATE
[-3-2018
DATE
Acknowladgement
STATE OF iiools )
) 88:

COUNTY OF COQ¥ )
And(f&gg)«éhlff"
Signed or aftested befors me on f!ﬁ%ﬁﬁ’;{date} by M\_ﬂﬂjﬁ par 6&% [fr (name of

pErson}.

County of Rasidance:

Commission Number:

) OFFICIAL SEAL :
i Matery Fublic, Stats of ilinals §
My Commission Expires §
_May 12,2021

Paga 8 of the Loan Modification Agreernent
Ordar Number: 11148206



1801849121 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chariered savings association located at 501 NW. Grand Bivd,

Okiahfma Clty, OK 73118

A s e

Vice Fresident, Migrirst Bank

Chrls Weeks
Printed Name
Acknowisdgement
STATE OF CKLANED }
} 68:

COUNTY OF OKLAHONA )

V]
On the% g davof | /7 . 29&3 bei’ore me,, fhe un;igmgned 2 notary public in and
for  said  sidie, persanzay appeare by . who ackmwiedged

himselfherseiffthemselves to be a Vics President of MidF Ba k, 8 federaily chartered savings
gssociation located at 501 N.W. Grand Tivd. Oldahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisieviory svidence to be the individuai whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged t me that he/shefhey executed the same in hisherfheir
capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a fedorally charlered savings association located at 501
N.W. Grand Bivd. Oldahoma City, OK 73118, and thal by hisherftheir signature on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the individua! acied, exscuted the instrument.

I witness whereaof, | hereunto sst my hand and ofv~al seal.

County of Residence:

Ty Floie o
Commission Number:
Corln Sherrill

Printed Name of Notary

& op‘ﬁ-‘:ﬁm #, é’fa
f" ‘?

\\"
gt

""""""""""

0% s,
Fo é g o,
& 53
LY
Q 2
D
'o.""
%
I,a”

Page 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Ordar Number: 11149206



1801849121 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhiblt "A"

LOT 653 IN INDIAN HiLL SUBDIVISION UNIT NO. 3, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTHWEST % OF THE NORTHEAST % AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION
36, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF RECORDED FEBRUARY 27, 1959 AS DOCUMENT
17467223, IN BOQK 529 OF PLATS, PAGES 1 AND 2, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Parcel # 32382030020000

Tax 14 32262030020000

Page 10 of the: Loan Madification Agreement
Order Mumber, 11149206



